RESOLUTION NO. 17-009

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GILMER, TEXAS, ASSIGNING TO THE COUNTY OF UPSHUR, TEXAS, ANY AND ALL CURRENT AND FUTURE INSURANCE PROCEEDS RECEIVED BY THE CITY OF GILMER, TEXAS, RESULTING FROM DAMAGES TO THE LIBRARY BUILDING AND/OR LAND.

WHEREAS, on August 22, 2017, the City Council of the City of Gilmer, Texas unanimously passed Resolution 17-008 affirming and upholding decisions of past Upshur County Commissioners Court and City Council of Gilmer, Texas, respectively accepting and transferring sole ownership and operations of the library building and land to the county thereby terminating the existing cost-sharing contract with the City of Gilmer; and

WHEREAS, a survey of the library property and block, initiated by the City of Gilmer, Texas, is currently in process so that a corrected deed can be submitted to the County of Upshur, Texas; and

WHEREAS, until such time as a corrected deed can be submitted by the County of Upshur, Texas, the City of Gilmer, Texas will continue to receive insurance proceeds from claims made and filed resulting from damages to the library building and/or land;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Gilmer, Texas, that any insurance proceeds received from this date forward resulting from claims made and filed for damages to the library building and/or land, shall be assigned to the County of Upshur, Texas until such time a corrected deed has been submitted to the County of Upshur, Texas by the City Council of the City of Gilmer, Texas.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS THE 29th DAY OF AUGUST, 2017.

Tim Marshall, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kathy D. Hoover City Secretary